ACT 235

ACT 235

H.B. NO. 2640-82

A Bill for an Act Relating to Aloha Stadium.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Chapter 109, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended by adding a new section to be appropriately designated and to read as follows:

"\$109- Enforcement; penalty. (a) Any law enforcement officer who has police powers to arrest offenders and issue citations, including any police officer of the counties, shall have the authority to enforce any rule promulgated pursuant to section 109-2(4).

(b) Any person convicted of violating any rule of the stadium authority regulating conduct, parking, or traffic on the stadium premises shall be guilty of a petty misdemeanor punishable by a fine not exceeding \$500, or imprisonment not exceeding 30 days, or both."

SECTION 2. Any rules previously adopted by the stadium authority and presently in effect shall continue in full force and effect until amended or repealed.

SECTION 3. New statutory material is underscored.¹

SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved June 14, 1982.)

Note

1. Edited pursuant to HRS §23G-16.5.